conversion, currently estimated at $8.3 million. However, this amount is reflected in the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance
sheet. The making of a quarterly distribution has not been reflected in the pro forma financial results. To qualify as a REIT, at least
90% of taxable income, determined without regard to the dividends paid deduction and by excluding any net capital gain, is
required to be distributed to stockholders. Unlike most REITs, we anticipate that most of our income from our REIT operations in
the foreseeable future will consist primarily of net capital gain. Accordingly, we do not anticipate that this requirement will require us
to distribute any material amounts of cash to remain qualified as a REIT.

The pro forma financial results assume that all relevant REIT qualifying tests, as dictated by Internal Revenue Service rules, were
met for the entire year. Potlatch has not performed these calculations and it is unlikely that all of the tests would have been met.

61

Edgar Filing: Potlatch Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 112

Table of Contents

POTLATCH CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004

Actual

Adjustments Pro forma

All Stock Expected All Stock Expected

(in thousands, except per share data)
Net Sales $ 1,351,472 $ 2,242(F) $ 2,242(F) $ 1,353,714 $ 1,353,714
Costs and Expenses:
Depreciation, amortization and cost of fee
timber harvested 88,319 (7,660)(F) (7,660)(F) 80,659 80,659
Materials, labor and other operating
expenses 1,083,660 2,242(F) 2,242(F) 1,093,562 1,093,562

7,660(F) 7,660(F)
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 85,571 �  �  85,571 85,571
Restructuring charges 1,193 �  �  1,193 1,193

1,258,743 2,242 2,242 1,260,985 1,260,985

Earnings from operations 92,729 �  �  92,729 92,729
Interest expense, net (45,863) �  (1,700)(D) (45,863) (47,563)
Debt retirement costs (25,186) �  �  (25,186) (25,186)
Interest income 3,617 �  (884)(D) 3,617 2,733

Earnings (loss) before taxes 25,297 �  (2,584) 25,297 22,713
Provision (benefit) for taxes 9,967 (18,968)(C) (19,317)(C) (9,001) (9,350)

Earnings from continuing operations $ 15,330 $ 18,968 $ 16,733 $ 34,298 $ 32,063

Earnings per common share from
continuing operations:
Basic $ 0.52 �  �  $ 0.90 $ 0.88
Diluted 0.52 �  �  0.89 0.87
Average shares outstanding:
Basic 29,397 8,790(A) 7,032(A) 38,187 36,429
Diluted 29,515 8,790(A) 7,032(A) 38,450 36,692

145(B) 145(B)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

62

Edgar Filing: Potlatch Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 113

Table of Contents

POTLATCH CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2005

Actual

Adjustments Pro forma

All Stock Expected All Stock Expected

(in thousands, except per share data)
Net Sales $ 703,843 $ 1,363(F) $ 1,363(F) $ 705,206 $ 705,206
Costs and Expenses:
Depreciation, amortization and cost of fee timber
harvested 40,702 (2,027)(F) (2,027)(F) 38,675 38,675
Materials, labor and other operating
expenses 587,368 1,363(F) 1,363(F) 590,758 590,758

2,027(F) 2,027(F)
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 43,160 �  �  43,160 43,160

671,230 1,363 1,363 672,593 672,593

Earnings from operations 32,613 �  �  32,613 32,613
Interest expense, net (14,486) �  (850)(D) (14,486) (15,336)
Interest income 1,313 �  (728)(D) 1,313 585

Earnings (loss) before taxes 19,440 �  (1,578) 19,440 17,862
Provision (benefit) for taxes 7,484 (9,240)(C) (9,520)(C) (1,756) (2,036)

Earnings from continuing operations $ 11,956 $ 9,240 $ 7,942 $ 21,196 $ 19,898

Earnings per common share from continuing
operations:
Basic $ 0.41 �  �  $ 0.56 $ 0.55
Diluted 0.41 �  �  0.56 0.55
Average shares outstanding:
Basic 28,993 8,790(A) 7,032(A) 37,783 36,025
Diluted 29,167 8,790(A) 7,032(A) 38,102 36,344

145(B) 145(B)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

63

Edgar Filing: Potlatch Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 114

Table of Contents

POTLATCH CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2005

Actual

Adjustments Pro forma

All Stock Expected All Stock Expected

(in thousands, except share and per share data)
ASSETS

Current Assets:
Cash and short-term investments $ 63,594 $ �  $ (92,000)(A) $ 63,594 $ 11,594

40,000(A)
Receivables, net 106,618 �  �  106,618 106,618
Inventories 195,188 �  �  195,188 195,188
Prepaid expenses 18,954 �  �  18,954 18,954

Total current assets 384,354 �  (52,000) 384,354 332,354

Land, other than timberlands 8,544 �  �  8,544 8,544
Plant and equipment, at cost less
accumulated depreciation 595,882 �  �  595,882 595,882
Timber, timberlands and related
logging facilities, net 404,845 �  �  404,845 404,845
Other assets 218,783 �  �  218,783 218,783

$ 1,612,408 $ �  $ (52,000) $ 1,612,408 $ 1,560,408

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Current installments on long-term debt $ 2,356 $ �  $ �  $ 2,356 $ 2,356
Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities 155,591 8,300(G) 8,300(G) 163,891 163,891

Total current liabilities 157,947 8,300(G) 8,300(G) 166,247 166,247

Long-term debt 333,080 �  40,000(A) 333,080 373,080
Other long-term obligations 241,890 �  �  241,890 241,890
Deferred taxes 198,252 (57,687)(E) (57,687)(E) 140,565 140,565
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock, $1 par value,
40,000,000 and 32,721,980 shares
authorized and issued actual,
respectively; 100,000,000 and
37,856,026 or 36,097,953 shares
authorized and issued pro forma,
respectively 32,722 8,790(A) 7,032(A) 37,856 36,098

(3,656)(A) (3,656)(A)
Additional paid-in capital 149,496 451,210(A) 360,968(A) 479,530 389,288

(121,176)(A) (121,176)(A)

Edgar Filing: Potlatch Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 115

Retained earnings 625,256 (460,000)(A) (460,000)(A) 214,643 214,643